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DECISION


Dwayne Charles Laubinger is subject to discipline because he practiced as a certified public accountant (“CPA”) in Kansas without a Kansas CPA license.  The Missouri State Board of Accountancy’s (“the Board”) motion for legal expenses is granted.
Procedure


On February 29, 2008, the Board filed a complaint seeking to discipline Laubinger.  We served Laubinger with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail on April 15, 2008.  On May 15, 2008, Laubinger filed an answer.  On August 11, 2008, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Samantha A. Harris and Dan Green, with Hearne & Green, represented the Board.  Joseph Y. DeCuyper represented Laubinger.  The parties filed briefs.  On December 23, 2008, the Board filed a motion to strike a portion of Laubinger’s brief.  On December 29, 2008, Laubinger filed a response.  On December 29, 2008, Laubinger filed a motion to supplement the record with an exhibit.
Findings of Fact

1. Laubinger holds a current license to practice as a CPA that was originally issued in 1983.  He also holds a certificate, which was issued in 1975.

2. Laubinger’s accountancy certificate or CPA license has never been subject to discipline.
3. The address that Laubinger registered with the Board is 401 N.W. Englewood Road, Gladstone, Missouri, 64118.
I.  Kansas Conduct
4. Laubinger performed reviews of financial statements for the years 2001 and 2002 for a Kansas corporation, AM Mechanical Services Co (“AM”).
5. At the time that Laubinger performed the reviews of AM’s financial statements, he was not licensed in the State of Kansas to perform the duties of a CPA.
6. Without a Kansas license, Laubinger could not perform review services or hold himself out as a CPA in the state of Kansas.
7. In December 2005, Dan Tull left a voicemail for Laubinger threatening to turn him in to the Board and the Internal Revenue Service.
8. On June 19, 2006, Tull filed a complaint against Laubinger with the Kansas Board of Accountancy (“Kansas Board”) and filed a similar complaint with the Missouri Board on 
June 26, 2006, alleging that Laubinger was not independent in his review of AM’s financial statements because he owned real estate with Robert Anderson, AM’s owner, and alleging that Laubinger was practicing as, but not licensed as, a CPA in Kansas.
9. Laubinger had applied for permission to practice by notification with the Kansas Board in November 2006.  The requirements for practice by notification are to:  (1) complete a one-page form, (2) get a letter of good standing from the principal-office state Board of Accountancy, (3) provide proof of completion of peer review, and (4) pay a fee.
10. Practice by notification allows the person to practice in Kansas and then notify the Kansas Board within 30 days.
11. Laubinger’s application for practice by notification was summarily denied.  The Board had submitted incorrect information to the Kansas Board.  This was not corrected until August 2008.
12. Laubinger requested a hearing before the Kansas Board regarding the summary denial of the opportunity to practice by notification.
13. On January 19, 2007, the Kansas Board held a hearing pursuant to Laubinger’s request, at which time the Kansas Board entered a “Final Order” upholding the denial of practice by notification to Laubinger.  But the Kansas Board granted Laubinger a conditional certificate and permit to practice, conditioned upon Laubinger providing them with an “in process” letter demonstrating continued participation in the peer review process or a letter of completion on or before June 22, 2007.  If he failed to provide either letter, a summary order revoking the certificate and permit would be issued.
14. Laubinger’s peer review could not be completed prior to June 22, 2007, because the peer review examiner was ill and had to reschedule.  The peer review was performed on June 27, 2007.
15. A person holding a Missouri CPA license who performs review functions of a Kansas corporation is not required to hold a Kansas CPA license as long as those review functions were performed entirely in Missouri.
II.  Independence of a CPA

16. At the time Laubinger performed the reviews of AM’s financial statements, deeds showed that he jointly owned nine townhouse units in Olathe, Kansas, with Robert Anderson, the sole owner of AM. 
17. Laubinger and Anderson had entered into a contract for deed for the purchase of nine townhomes located in Olathe, Kansas, in 1983.  Under the terms of their written agreement, Anderson would purchase five townhomes and Laubinger would purchase four.  Anderson would pay $ 12,500 up front for his five townhomes and Laubinger would pay $ 10,000 for his four.  
18. On May 9, 2003, Laubinger performed a review for AM.
19. The 1983 contract for deed for the purchase of the Olathe, Kansas, townhomes was an arm’s length transaction, without recourse by Anderson or Laubinger and was not material to the performance by Laubinger of the review of AM.
20. For 2002, Laubinger received rents from the townhouse units in the amount of $10,163.
21. Laubinger’s net worth was several hundred thousand dollars.
22. Laubinger executed a quit-claim deed conveying any and all interest he might have in Anderson’s five Olathe, Kansas, townhomes on April 13, 2007.  Anderson executed a quit-claim deed conveying any and all interest he might have in Laubinger’s four Olathe, Kansas, townhomes on April 13, 2007.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the case.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Laubinger has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  
I.  Motions

The Board asks us to strike portions of Laubinger’s brief that reference an exhibit that was not offered into evidence at the hearing.  Laubinger asks us to allow him to submit the exhibit.  We grant Laubinger’s motion to admit the exhibit, but give it little weight.  We deny the Board’s motion.
II.  Attorney’s Fees and Expenses

On August 7, 2008, the Board filed a motion for award of expenses and fees.  The Board cites Mo. Rule Civ. Pro. 61.01(c):
If a party, after being served with a request to admit the genuineness of any relevant documents or the truth of any relevant and material matters of fact, fails to file answers or objections thereto, as required by Rule 59.01, the genuineness of any relevant documents or the truth of any relevant and material matters of fact contained in the request for admissions shall be taken as admitted.  If a party fails to admit the genuineness of any document or the truth of any matter as requested under Rule 59.01, and if the party requesting the admissions thereafter proves the genuineness of the document or the truth of the matter, the party requesting the admissions may apply to the court for an order requiring the other party to pay the reasonable expenses incurred in making that proof, including  reasonable attorney’s fees.  The court shall make the order unless it finds that:  (1) the request was held objectionable pursuant to Rule 59.01, (2) the admission sought was of no substantial importance, (3) the party failing to admit had reasonable grounds to believe that such party might prevail on the matter, or (4) there was other good reason for the failure to admit.


The Board argues that Laubinger failed to admit the genuineness of certain real estate deeds that are public records, and that the Board incurred fees and expenses in obtaining the documents.  While the Board alleges in its motion that we should award “approximately $200.00 including attorney’s time, payment to the County Recorder, and expense for overnight delivery,” it offers no proof to support such an amount.  There is no affidavit of attorney time or receipts to prove any amount for us to order.  By order dated April 8, 2009, we gave the Board until April 17, 
2009, to provide such proof.  On April 17, 2009, the Board filed an affidavit.  We gave Laubinger until May 5, 2009, to file a response, but he did not respond.  

We grant the motion to award expenses in the amount of $140.50.  The Board’s counsel withdrew the request for attorney fees.
III.  Objection Taken with the Case


The Board offered Exhibit 8, the AICPA Independence Standards.  Laubinger objected claiming that the Board offered inadequate foundation.  The Board’s expert witness, Harry Otto, was unable to state “with all certainty” that what was offered was the exact wording of the standards that were in effect in 2003.
  The witness testified that he was familiar with the standards in effect in 2003 and that Exhibit 8 was an accurate recitation.  We overrule the objection and accept Exhibit 8 into evidence.
IV.  Cause for Discipline


The Board argues that there is cause for discipline under § 326.310: 
2.  The board may file a complaint with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, or may initiate settlement procedures as provided by section 621.045, RSMo, against any certified public accountant or permit holder required by this chapter or any person who fails to renew or surrenders the person’s certificate, license or permit for any one or any combination of the following causes:
*   *   *

(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter or any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter;

*   *   *

(13) Violation of any professional trust or confidence;

(15) Violation of professional standards or rules of professional conduct applicable to the accountancy profession as promulgated by the board[.]

A.  Violation of Rules/Professional Standards – Subdivisions (6) and (15)

The Board alleges that Laubinger violated the following.  Regulation 20 CSR 2010-3.060
 provides:

(1) A licensee shall not commit any act that reflects adversely on his or her or the firm’s fitness to engage in the practice of public accounting.
Regulation 20 CSR 2010-3.010
 provides:
(1) A licensee shall comply with the professional standards of the most current American Institute of Certified Public Accountants (AICPA) Code of Professional Conduct, including the most current AICPA Interpretations of the Code of Professional Standards.

The Board cited the AICPA’s professional standards as set forth in ET Section 101 and 101.02 regarding the CPA’s independence from the client.  While we admitted Petitioner’s Exhibit 8, “Conceptual Framework for AICPA Independence Standards,” that exhibit does not include the sections and language that the Board cites.  We can find no evidence in the record of the language that the Board relies on as an AICPA standard on an accountant’s independence.  The Board’s witness described the AICPA standard for independence:
Q:  What is the rule regarding independence, specifically Section 101.01?

A:  The rule with respect to independence basically states that a review cannot be issued if the CPA is not independent of the client.  Two levels of service cannot be performed, audits or reviews, if the independence is impaired.

*   *   *

Q:  Is there two types of independence in appearances?

A:  Well, there’s commonly we talk in terms of independent in appearance and independent in fact.

Q:  Can you explain briefly what independence in appearance is?

A:  Well, it would probably be what the common person who saw the facts and circumstances would come to arrive at whether or not there was the appearance of independence being impaired because of relationships or whatever might be in front of the parties.  In fact, the definition of an in fact is probably more specific in terms of it’s often used over on the side where I can give you a good example.  If a CPA has a loan with a bank and does some work for that bank, but if that loan was acquired in the normal course of business, it’s the same terms and conditions that everybody on the street gets, it wouldn’t be an impairment of independence, but there is a relationship there.[
]
In the case of an investment or financial interest, it must be “material” to be an impairment of independence.  
1.  Conduct in Kansas


Laubinger admits that he gathered financial information for preparing tax returns and tax planning for AM in Kansas, but testified that he performed all of the actual review work in his Missouri office.  Thus, he argues that he did not need a Kansas CPA license.  The Board provided no witnesses who contradicted this testimony, but relied on impeaching his testimony based on his prior testimony before the Kansas Board and on his answers to the Board’s request for admissions.  This Commission must judge the credibility of witnesses, and we have the discretion to believe all, part, or none of the testimony of any witness.
 

The requirement of a Kansas license was described by both a Kansas Board member and the Board’s witnesses.  At the Kansas Board meeting, the Board member stated:

I think the issue is--and let me tell you I think all of us in public practice have certainly found it onerous at times.  But if you go into the state for which you are practicing attestation services in 
Kansas you are required to be licensed.  I don’t care if you stepped into the state for five minutes, five hours, five days, five months, you’re required to be licensed.

So the fact that you did a review on a Kansas corporation with its home headquarters in Kansas and you went to that client’s office to perform those review procedures would require that you have a Kansas license.[
]

Susan Somers, executive director for the Kansas Board, testified:

Q:  What’s the – if he does not hold a Kansas license, is he allowed to come into the State of Kansas and perform work as a CPA?

A:  No, he’s not.

Q:  Can he do what we call review services?

A:  Not at all.

Q:  Can he hold himself out as a CPA in the State of Kansas?

A:  No.

Q:  Even if he has a Missouri certificate or a Missouri license?

A:  No, he cannot.[
]


Somers stated that when the Kansas Board received the complaint, she informed Laubinger that his conduct in Kansas required a Kansas license.  She sent him forms for licensure.  In his answers to the Board’s request for admissions, Laubinger admitted that by performing the financial reviews for AM, he held himself out as a CPA.
  At the Kansas Board hearing, he admitted that the AM review was “the last review I’ve issued which was in Kansas.”
  Laubinger admitted that his AM review was part of the attestation services, “which a review consists of inquiries and analytical procedures[.]”
  He admitted, then denied, that he 
saw clients and did accountancy work in his Kansas home.  The Kansas Board found that Laubinger practiced as a CPA in violation of Kansas law.  The Board’s expert witness testified that Laubinger had represented himself as a CPA to AM and that his conduct required licensure in Kansas.


We do not find Laubinger to be a credible witness on this issue.  We find that the Board has met its burden of proving that Laubinger practiced and held himself out as a CPA in Kansas without a Kansas license.  He violated Regulation 20 CSR 2010-3.060(1) and is subject to discipline under § 326.310.2(6) and (15).
2.  Independence

The Board argues that Laubinger was not independent in his review of AM because he jointly owned property with its owner.  


Laubinger stated that he and Anderson entered into a contract for deed for the purchase of nine townhomes in 1983.  Under the terms of their written agreement, Anderson would purchase five townhomes and Laubinger would purchase four.  Anderson would pay $12,500 up front for his five townhomes and Laubinger would pay $10,000 for his four.  The Board’s evidence shows a common ownership at the time of AM’s review.  

Otto testified that joint ownership would give the appearance of a conflict of interest and would violate the AICPA independence rule.  Laubinger testified that there was no conflict of interest and argues that this was not “material” because his material worth was so much more than the amount involved in the jointly owned property.  The dictionary definition of “material” is “having real importance or great consequences[.]”
  We agree that the Board failed to prove that the transaction violated the independence rule because there was no evidence that the ownership was material to the transaction.

Laubinger did not violate an AICPA independence rule or Regulation 20 CSR 2010-3.010(1).  He is not subject to discipline under § 326.310.2(6) or (15).

B.  Professional Trust – Subdivision (13)

Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.


We have found that Laubinger practiced in another state without a license to do so.  He violated the professional trust or confidence of his client.  There is cause for discipline under 
§ 326.310.2(13).
Summary


There is cause to discipline Laubinger under § 326.310.2(6), (13), and (15).  The Board’s motion for legal expenses is granted.

SO ORDERED on June 10, 2009.



________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.


Commissioner

�Prior to 2001, a person who passed the CPA exam and the AICPA ethics exam was considered a certificate holder.  To be licensed, he or she needed additional years of experience. 


�Section 621.045.  Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to RSMo Supp. 2008.


�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


�Tr. at 111.


�Formerly 4 CSR 10-3.060.


�Formerly 4 CSR 10-3.010.


�Tr. at 105-06.


�Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).  


�Pet. Ex. 1-M at 9-10.


�Tr. at 51.


�Pet. Ex. 2 at 3.


�Pet. Ex. 1-M at 26-27.


�Pet. Ex. 1-M at 8.


�MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 765 (11th ed. 2004).


�Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).  


�Cooper v. Missouri Bd. of Pharmacy, 774 S.W.2d 501, 504 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).
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